OP \$3400,00 406618

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Heller Financial, Inc., as Agent	09/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Portola Packaging, Inc.
Street Address:	40 Shuman Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 220
City:	Naperville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60563

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 85

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4066182
Patent Number:	4109816
Patent Number:	4098419
Patent Number:	4162736
Patent Number:	4166552
Patent Number:	4177906
Patent Number:	4180175
Patent Number:	4225303
Patent Number:	4202455
Patent Number:	4301937
Patent Number:	4269320
Patent Number:	4438857
Patent Number:	4437593
Patent Number:	4496066
	PATENT

REEL: 025026 FRAME: 0383

501298981

Patent Number:	4484687
Patent Number:	4506797
Patent Number:	4498597
Patent Number:	4519569
Patent Number:	4676389
Patent Number:	4625876
Patent Number:	4589561
Patent Number:	4561553
Patent Number:	4667839
Patent Number:	4658977
Patent Number:	4687114
Patent Number:	4678094
Patent Number:	4691834
Patent Number:	4699286
Patent Number:	4699287
Patent Number:	4729488
Patent Number:	4722447
Patent Number:	4722448
Patent Number:	4739891
Patent Number:	4784296
Patent Number:	4801032
Patent Number:	4815620
Patent Number:	4798301
Patent Number:	4844268
Patent Number:	4828128
Patent Number:	4815617
Patent Number:	4834252
Patent Number:	4884707
Patent Number:	4911316
Patent Number:	5190178
Patent Number:	5143235
Patent Number:	5036991
Patent Number:	5104008
Patent Number:	5123555
Patent Number:	5170905
II.	PATENT

Patent Number:	5163575
Patent Number:	5121846
Patent Number:	5213224
Patent Number:	5232125
Patent Number:	5174465
Patent Number:	D359685
Patent Number:	5105960
Patent Number:	5219971
Patent Number:	5303837
Patent Number:	5271519
Patent Number:	5267661
Patent Number:	5348182
Patent Number:	D358769
Patent Number:	5224616
Patent Number:	5348183
Patent Number:	5415306
Patent Number:	5303838
Patent Number:	5283940
Patent Number:	5348184
Patent Number:	5249695
Patent Number:	5284265
Patent Number:	5456376
Patent Number:	5398836
Patent Number:	5307946
Patent Number:	5370270
Patent Number:	5285912
Patent Number:	5383565
Patent Number:	5480045
Patent Number:	5560504
Patent Number:	5437140
Patent Number:	5528814
Patent Number:	5593055
Patent Number:	5573134
Patent Number:	5512228
Patent Number:	5397013
<u> </u>	" PATENT

Patent Number: 5465876

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda Ruth Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Linda Kastner

Total Attachments: 7

source=Heller.RelPts.2#page1.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page2.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page3.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page4.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page5.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page6.tif source=Heller.RelPts.2#page7.tif

RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS is dated as of September 2, 2010 by HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., AS AGENT, in its capacity as Agent for itself and Lenders ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and Portola Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 1994;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement granted Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain patent registrations, patent applications, and patent license agreements ("Patents"), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Debtor to Agent (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Patent Security Agreement on September 29, 1994, in Reel 007165, Frame 0071 in the United States Patent and Patent Office; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in all of the Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Agent hereby fully releases, cancels and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.

CH\1183098.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., as Agent

Name:

Title Of Athenral

[Signature Page to Release of Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 025026 FRAME: 0388

SCHEDULE A

- Patent #: 4066182 Issue Dt: 01/03/1978 Application #: 05716975 Filing Dt: 08/23/1976
 Title: CONTAINER AND CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
- 2 Patent #: 4109816 Issue Dt: 08/29/1978 Application #: 05737384 Filing Dt: 11/01/1976
 Title: PLASTIC CAP FOR BOTTLE
- Patent #: 4098419 Issue Dt: 07/04/1978 Application #: 05770025 Filing Dt: 02/18/1977
 Title: BLOW MOLDED PLASTIC BOTTLE AND ANTI TAMPER CAP
- 4 Patent #: 4162736 Issue Dt: 07/31/1979 Application #: 05852189 Filing Dt: 11/16/1977
 Title: PLASTIC CAP AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
- 5 Patent #: 4166552 Issue Dt: 09/04/1979 Application #: 05885619 Filing Dt: 03/13/1978
 Title: PLASTIC CAP AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
- 6 Patent #: 4177906 Issue Dt: 12/11/1979 Application #: 05911277 Filing Dt: 05/31/1978
 Title: MILK BOTTLES
- 7 Patent #: 4180175 Issue Dt: 12/25/1979 Application #: 05921043 Filing Dt: 06/30/1978
 Title: MILK BOTTLES
- 8 Patent #: 4225303 Issue Dt: 09/30/1980 Application #: 06013268 Filing Dt: 02/21/1979
 Title: BLOW MOLDING DEVICES
- 9 Patent #: 4202455 Issue Dt: 05/13/1980 Application #: 06016502 Filing Dt: 03/01/1979
 Title: PLASTIC CAP AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
- Patent #: 4301937 Issue Dt: 11/24/1981 Application #: 06099415 Filing Dt: 12/03/1979
 Title: BLOW MOLDED PLASTIC BOTTLE AND PLASTIC CAP
- Patent #: 4269320 Issue Dt: 05/26/1981 Application #: 06106052 Filing Dt: 12/21/1979
 Title: BLOW MOLDED PLASTIC BOTTLE AND ANTITAMPER CAP
- Patent #: 4438857 Issue Dt: 03/27/1984 Application #: 06397550 Filing Dt: 07/12/1982
 Title: CAP AND NECK STRUCTURE FOR A WIDE MOUTH JAR
- Patent #: 4437593 Issue Dt: 03/20/1984 Application #: 06397609 Filing Dt: 07/12/1982
 Title: OVERCAP FOR SPICE CANISTER
- Patent #: <u>4496066</u> Issue Dt: 01/29/1985 Application #: 06517584 Filing Dt: 07/27/1983

 Title: NECK FINISH FOR PLASTIC CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 4484687 Issue Dt: 11/27/1984 Application #: 06517666 Filing Dt: 07/27/1983

 Title: TAMPER-PROOF CONTAINER CLOSURE FOR USE WITH CONTAINER NECKS SEALED WITH FOIL SEAL DISCS
- Patent #: 4506797 Issue Dt: 03/26/1985 Application #: 06533249 Filing Dt: 09/19/1983
 Title: WINE BOTTLE COVER
- Patent #: <u>4498597</u> Issue Dt: 02/12/1985 Application #: 06572403 Filing Dt: 01/20/1984
 Title: CONTAINER AND CLOSURE
- Patent #: <u>4519569</u> Issue Dt: 05/28/1985 Application #: 06597189 Filing Dt: 02/10/1984
 Title: MOLDING

CH\1183098.1

- Patent #: <u>4676389</u> Issue Dt: 06/30/1987 Application #: 06652525 Filing Dt: 09/20/1984
 - Title: TAMPER-RESISTANT CONTAINER CLOSURE
- Patent #: 4625876 Issue Dt: 12/02/1986 Application #: 06689859 Filing Dt: 01/09/1985
 Title: CAP AND NECK STRUCTURE FOR A WIDE MOUTH JAR
- Patent #: <u>4589561</u> Issue Dt: 05/20/1986 Application #: 06690850 Filing Dt: 01/11/1985

 Title: TAMPER-PROOF CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 4561553 Issue Dt: 12/31/1985 Application #: 06693461 Filing Dt: 01/22/1985
 Title: SNAP ON TWIST OFF TAMPER-PROOF CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 4667839 Issue Dt: 05/26/1987 Application #: 06771675 Filing Dt: 09/03/1985
 Title: SNAP ON TAMPER INDICATING CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 4658977 Issue Dt: 04/21/1987 Application #: 06789712 Filing Dt: 10/21/1985
 Title: SNAP ON TWIST OFF TAMPER-PROOF CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 4687114 Issue Dt: 08/18/1987 Application #: 06820006 Filing Dt: 01/21/1986
 Title: TAMPER INDICATING CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS
- 26 Patent #: 4678094 Issue Dt: 07/07/1987 Application #: 06857197 Filing Dt: 04/29/1986
 Title: TAMPER-RESISTANT CONTAINER CAP
- Patent #: <u>4691834</u> Issue Dt: 09/08/1987 Application #: 06858811 Filing Dt: 05/02/1986
 Title: CAP AND NECK STRUCTURE FOR A WIDE MOUTH JAR
- 28 Patent #: 4699286 Issue Dt: 10/13/1987 Application #: 06869371 Filing Dt: 08/07/1986
 Title: PLASTIC BOTTLE CAPS
- Patent #: 4699287 Issue Dt: 10/13/1987 Application #: 06892317 Filing Dt: 08/01/1986
 Title: CONTAINER CAP HAVING ROUNDED RETAINER BEAD SECTIONS
- Patent #: 4729488 Issue Dt: 03/08/1988 Application #: 06896283 Filing Dt: 08/14/1986
 Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT COVER FOR THREADED NECK
- Patent #: 4722447 Issue Dt: 02/02/1988 Application #: 06932667 Filing Dt: 11/20/1986
 Title: CLOSURE ASSEMBLY WITH TWO TAMPER INDICATORS
- 32 Patent #: 4722448 Issue Dt: 02/02/1988 Application #: 07015437 Filing Dt: 02/17/1987 Title: PLASTIC BOTTLE CAPS
- Patent #: 4739891 Issue Dt: 04/26/1988 Application #: 07070616 Filing Dt: 07/10/1987
 Title: PLASTIC BOTTLE CAP HAVING FOIL NECK SEAL
- Patent #: 4784296 Issue Dt: 11/15/1988 Application #: 07082938 Filing Dt: 08/06/1987 Title: CAP FOR KEG DISPENSER
- Patent #: 4801032 Issue Dt: 01/31/1989 Application #: 07088808 Filing Dt: 08/24/1987
 Title: CLOSURE FOR CONTAINERS WITH CONVIENENT TEAR OFF SKIRT
- Patent #: 4815620 Issue Dt: 03/28/1989 Application #: 07101261 Filing Dt: 09/25/1987

 Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT CAP HAVING PLURAL DIAMETERS
- Patent #: <u>4798301</u> Issue Dt: 01/17/1989 Application #: 07132793 Filing Dt: 12/14/1987
 Title: TAMPER-RESISTANT CAP FOR WIDE MOUTH JAR
- 38 Patent #: 4844268 Issue Dt: 07/04/1989 Application #: 07180392 Filing Dt: 04/12/1988

CH\1183098.1

- Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT CAP AND NECK STRUCTURE
- 39 Patent #: <u>4828128</u> Issue Dt: 05/09/1989 Application #: 07191128 Filing Dt: 05/06/1988
 Title: CAP FOR MOTOR OIL CONTAINER
- 40 Patent #: 4815617 Issue Dt: 03/28/1989 Application #: 07193050 Filing Dt: 05/12/1988
 Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT CONTAINER CAP HAVING SEALED DISC RETENTION MEANS
- Patent #: 4834252 Issue Dt: 05/30/1989 Application #: 07247613 Filing Dt: 09/22/1988
 Title: TAMPER EVIDENT CLOSURE WITH HANDLE
- **42** Patent #: <u>4884707</u> Issue Dt: 12/05/1989 Application #: 07303130 Filing Dt: 01/30/1989 Title: WATER BOTTLE CAP
- Patent #: 4911316 Issue Dt: 03/27/1990 Application #: 07344616 Filing Dt: 04/27/1989
 Title: PLASTIC BOTTLE CAP SEALING PLURAL NECK PROFILES
- Patent #: 5190178 Issue Dt: 03/02/1993 Application #: 07565638 Filing Dt: 08/09/1990
 Title: SNAP-ON, SCREW-OFF CAP AND CONTAINER NECK
- 45 Patent #: 5143235 Issue Dt: 09/01/1992 Application #: 07567591 Filing Dt: 08/15/1990
 Title: BOTTLE NECK HAVING MEANS TO PREVENT COMPRESSION OF CAP SKIRT
- 46 Patent #: 5036991 Issue Dt: 08/06/1991 Application #: 07590954 Filing Dt: 09/28/1990
 Title: TAMPER EVIDENT-CAP FOR CONTAINERS
- Patent #: 5104008 Issue Dt: 04/14/1992 Application #: 07621006 Filing Dt: 12/03/1990
 Title: RESEALABLE BOTTLE CAP WITH PUSH-PULL CLOSURE
- 48 Patent #: 5123555 Issue Dt: 06/23/1992 Application #: 07694450 Filing Dt: 05/01/1991
 Title: CONTAINER CAP HAVING EXTERNAL BEAD
- 49 Patent #: 5170905 Issue Dt: 12/15/1992 Application #: 07731547 Filing Dt: 07/17/1991
 Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT THIN-WALLED CONTAINER PACKAGE
- Patent #: 5163575 Issue Dt: 11/17/1992 Application #: 07741650 Filing Dt: 08/07/1991
 Title: CONTAINER WITH CURLED TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND TO RETAIN CLOSURE
- Patent #: 5121846 Issue Dt: 06/16/1992 Application #: 07742645 Filing Dt: 08/07/1991
 Title: PLASTIC CAP HAVING PARTIALLY EXTERNAL TEAR GROOVE
- 52 Patent #: <u>5213224</u> Issue Dt: 05/25/1993 Application #: 07772945 Filing Dt: 10/08/1991
 Title: SNAP-ON, SCREW-OFF CAP AND CONTAINER NECK
- Patent #: 5232125 Issue Dt: 08/03/1993 Application #: 07772949 Filing Dt: 10/08/1991
 Title: NON-SPILL BOTTLE CAP USED WITH WATER DISPENSERS
- Patent #: 5174465 Issue Dt: 12/29/1992 Application #: 07780774 Filing Dt: 10/22/1991
 Title: ONE-PIECE FITMENT AND CAP WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND
- 55 Patent #: <u>D359685</u> Issue Dt: 06/27/1995 Application #: 07784060 Filing Dt: 10/28/1991
 Title: CONTAINER CLOSURE
- Patent #: 5105960 Issue Dt: 04/21/1992 Application #: 07785814 Filing Dt: 10/31/1991

 Title: CONTAINER AND CLOSURE WITH COOPERATING THREADED PORTIONS HAVING FASTENING CONFIGURATIONS
- 57 Patent #: <u>5219971</u> Issue Dt: 06/15/1993 Application #: 07822200 Filing Dt: 01/17/1992

CH\1183098.1

- PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF FINE-PARTICLE, WATER-SWELLABLE POLYSACCHARIDE GRAFT COPOLYMERS
- Patent #: 5303837 Issue Dt: 04/19/1994 Application #: 07823200 Filing Dt: 01/21/1992
 Title: ONE-PIECE FITMENT AND PLUG WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND
- Patent #: 5271519 Issue Dt: 12/21/1993 Application #: 07823708 Filing Dt: 01/21/1992
 Title: ONE-PIECE FITMENT AND TETHERED PLUG WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT MEANS
- 60 Patent #: <u>5267661</u> Issue Dt: 12/07/1993 Application #: 07830133 Filing Dt: 01/31/1992
 Title: SNAP-ON, SCREW OFF CAP AND CONTAINER NECK
- Patent #: 5348182 Issue Dt: 09/20/1994 Application #: 07831806 Filing Dt: 02/05/1992
 Title: MEANS FOR ATTACHING FITMENT AND METHOD OF APPLYING FITMENT
- Patent #: <u>D358769</u> Issue Dt: 05/30/1995 Application #: 07883716 Filing Dt: 05/15/1992
 Title: CONTAINER CLOSURE
- Patent #: 5224616 Issue Dt: 07/06/1993 Application #: 07931006 Filing Dt: 08/17/1992
 Title: NON-REPLACEABLE SNAP ON CAP FOR SCHOOL MILK BOTTLES
- Patent #: 5348183 Issue Dt: 09/20/1994 Application #: 07939838 Filing Dt: 09/02/1992
 Title: TAMPER-EVIDENT, INITIALLY UNITARY, FITMENT AND CLOSURE
- Patent #: 5415306 Issue Dt: 05/16/1995 Application #: 07951653 Filing Dt: 09/25/1992
 Title: FOIL LINED SNAP-ON, SCREW-OFF CLOSURE AND CONTAINER NECK
- Patent #: 5303838 Issue Dt: 04/19/1994 Application #: 07954472 Filing Dt: 09/30/1992
 Title: FRANGIBLE FITMENT FOR CONTAINER
- Patent #: 5283940 Issue Dt: 02/08/1994 Application #: 07957402 Filing Dt: 10/06/1992
 Title: METHOD OF FORMING TAMPER-EVIDENT CONTAINER AND CLOSURE BY CURLING
- Patent #: 5348184 Issue Dt: 09/20/1994 Application #: 07961088 Filing Dt: 10/14/1992
 Title: UNITARY TAMPER-EVIDENT FITMENT AND CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
- 69 Patent #: <u>5249695</u> Issue Dt: 10/05/1993 Application #: 08013258 Filing Dt: 02/03/1993
 Title: SPOUT FITMENT CLOSURE PLUG
- Patent #: 5284265 Issue Dt: 02/08/1994 Application #: 08024343 Filing Dt: 03/01/1993
 Title: NON-REPLACEABLE SNAP ON CAP FOR SCHOOL MILK BOTTLES
- 71 Patent #: 5456376 Issue Dt: 10/10/1995 Application #: 08029177 Filing Dt: 03/10/1993
 Title: SNAP-ON, SCREW OFF CAP AND CONTAINER NECK
- Patent #: 5398836 Issue Dt: 03/21/1995 Application #: 08035408 Filing Dt: 03/23/1993

 72
 Title: CONTAINER WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND HAVING INWARD BENT RETAINER PROJECTION TO RETAIN A LID AND METHOD OF BENDING SAID PROJECTION
- Patent #: 5307946 Issue Dt: 05/03/1994 Application #: 08036277 Filing Dt: 03/24/1993

 73

 Title: THREAD PATTERN IN A FLEXIBLE CAP FOR ENGAGEMENT ON NECK SAID FINISH
- Patent #: 5370270 Issue Dt: 12/06/1994 Application #: 08079070 Filing Dt: 06/16/1993
 Title: NON-SPILL BOTTLE CAP USED WITH WATER DISPENSERS
- 75 Patent #: 5285912 Issue Dt: 02/15/1994 Application #: 08089769 Filing Dt: 07/09/1993

- Title: SMAP ON PULL OFF TAMPER INDICATING FLEXIBLE CAP AND NECK CONFIGURATION
- 76 Patent #: 5383565 Issue Dt: 01/24/1995 Application #: 08108842 Filing Dt: 08/18/1993
 Title: NECK FINISH FOR CONTAINERS OF RIGID MATERIAL
- Patent #: 5480045 Issue Dt: 01/02/1996 Application #: 08113064 Filing Dt: 08/30/1993

 Title: THREADPATTERN IN A FLEXIBLE CAP FOR ENGAGEMENT ON SAID NECK FINISH
- Patent #: 5560504 Issue Dt: 10/01/1996 Application #: 08150356 Filing Dt: 11/04/1993

 78
 Title: SNAP ON PULL OFF TAMPER INDICATING FLEXIBLE CAP AND NECK CONFIGURATION
- 79 Patent #: 5437140 Issue Dt: 08/01/1995 Application #: 08176653 Filing Dt: 01/03/1994 Title: AUTO ROTATION CAPPING CHUCK IMPROVEMENT
- 80 Patent #: 5528814 Issue Dt: 06/25/1996 Application #: 08190270 Filing Dt: 02/02/1994
 Title: CONTAINER WITH CURLED TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND TO RETAIN CLOSURE
- Patent #: 5593055 Issue Dt: 01/14/1997 Application #: 08213864 Filing Dt: 03/16/1994
 Title: SNAP-ON, SCREW-OFF CAP WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT SKIRT AND CONTAINER NECK
- 82 Patent #: 5573134 Issue Dt: 11/12/1996 Application #: 08217610 Filing Dt: 03/24/1994
 Title: CONTAINER WITH CURLED TAMPER-EVIDENT BAND TO RETAIN CLOSURE
- 83 Patent #: 5512228 Issue Dt: 04/30/1996 Application #: 08226767 Filing Dt: 04/12/1994
 Title: UNITARY TAMPER-EVIDENT FITMENT AND CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
- Patent #: 5397013 Issue Dt: 03/14/1995 Application #: 08255563 Filing Dt: 06/08/1994
 Title: ONE-PIECE FITMENT AND TETHERED PLUG WITH TAMPER-EVIDENT MEANS
- 85 Patent #: 5465876 Issue Dt: 11/14/1995 Application #: 08258201 Filing Dt: 06/09/1994
 Title: CONTAINER AND CLOSURE RESEALABLE BOTTLE CAP WITH PUSH PULL CLOSURE

CH\1183098.1